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Section 4567m. One-third of the fines imposed and collected 
under the laws regulating the taking, killing, having in pos-
session, or transportation of fish and game, including the vio-
lations of the acts relative to the granting and holding of li-
censes to hunt certain game, shall be paid by the magistrate 
to the person informing of the offense and prosecuting the 
offender to conviction, one-third shall be paid by the magis-
trate before whom the matter shall have been tried and the 
fines imposed to the county treasurer, and shall be by him 
designated and set apart as a fund for the protection of fish 
and game to reimburse the county for the moneys which it 
shall expend for the enforcement of the fish and game laws, 
and the remainder shall go to the school fund as provided by 
law. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 17, 1909. 

No. 217, S.] 	 [Published June 21, 1909. 

CHAPTER 526. 
AN ACT to repeal section 776n of the statutes, relat;ng to park 

laws in towns. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sehate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 776n of the statutes is hereby repealed. 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effeet and be in force from 

and after its passage and publication. 
Approved June 17, 1909. 

No. 551, S.] 	 [Published June 21, 1909. 

CHAPTER 527. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 21 of section 170 of the statutes. 

relating to the salaries of the clerical force in the Land Office, 
and to amend section 187 of the statutes, relating to the ap-
pointment of the chief clerk and his assistant. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 21 of section 170 is amended to read: 
Section 170. 21. Land Office: a. The Chief. Clerk in the 

office of the Commissioner of Public lands * * * sixteen 
hundred dollars. 
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b. The assistant chief clerk in the office of the commissioner 
• of public lands, * * * fourteen hundred dollars. 

• • * c. The other clerks and employes in the office of the 
commissioner of public lands, such sums as the commissioners 
shall determine, provided that not more than * * * three 
thousand, * * * five hundred * * * dollars shall be 
expended for salaries including the chief clerk, and assistant 
chief clerk * * * in any one year. 

SEcrioN 2. Section 187 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 187. The conimissioners shall appoint from the com-
petitive class pursuant to the provisions of section 15, chapter 
363 of the laws of 1905 [Section 990-15.] and the amendments 
thereto a chief clerk and an assistant chief clerk who shall, dur-
ing the absence of the chief clerk, have all the authority given 
by law to the chief clerk and such other clerks as provided in * 
• • subsection 21 of section 170 of the statute. 	Such ap- 
pointments shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state. 
Every such clerk shall before entering upon the discharge of his 
duties take and subscribe the following oath to-wit: 	"I do 
solernly swear (or affirm as the ease may be) that I will support 
the constitution of the State of Wisconsin ; that I will not be 
engaged either directly or indirectly in the purchase for my own 
benefit of any public lands of the State of Wisconsin, so long as 
I remain a clerk in the Land Bureau thereof and that I will 
faithfully discharge to the best of my ability the duties of clerk 
in said bureau, so help me God," which oath shall be filed in the 
office of the secretary of state. 

SEcrtort 3. This act shall be in force from and after its 
passage and publication. 

Approved June 17, 1909. 

No. 525, A.] 	 [Published June 21, 1909. 

CHAPTER 528. 
AN ACT to create sections 1435f-12 to 1435f-24, inclusive, 

of the statutes regulafng the practice of midwifery in the 
state of Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes thirteen new 
sections to read: Section 14351-12. All persons hereafteP 
commencing the practice of midwifery, in any of its branches, 
in this state, shall apply to the state board of medical examiners 


